
Wireless Thermo-hygrometer set
Item no. 64 62 17

Intended use
Wireless Thermo-hygrometer set measures indoor and outdoor temperature and humidity. The measured 
data is display on the display of the base unit. The main unit can wirelessly connect up to three remote 
sensors (one sensor is included).
The main unit and the remote sensor are both powered by two Mignon (“AA” size) batteries. The base unit 
is only permitted to use in dry indoor while the remote sensor is permitted for outdoor use. However, do not 
submerge the remote sensor in water.
Any usage other than described above is not permitted and can damage the product and lead to associated 
risks such as short-circuit, fire, electric shock, etc. No part of the product may be modified or rebuilt. Please 
read the operating instructions thoroughly and keep the operating instructions for further reference.

Safety instructions
We do not resume liability for resulting damages to property or personal injury if the 
product has been abused in any way or damaged by improper use or failure to observe 
these operating instructions. The guarantee will then expire!
An exclamation mark in a triangle indicates important information in the operating 
instructions. Carefully read the whole operating instructions before operating the device, 
otherwise there is risk of danger.

Unauthorised conversion and/or modification of the device are inadmissible because of safety and 
approval reasons (CE).
The manufacturer or supplier accepts no responsibility whatsoever for incorrect displays or the 
consequences which can arise from such incorrect displays.
The product must not be subjected to heavy mechanical stress or electromagnetic interference.
The product must not be exposed to extreme temperatures, direct sunlight or intense vibration.
This product is not a toy and should be kept out of reach of children!
Servicing, adjustment or repair works must only be carried out by a specialist/ specialist workshop.
If any questions arise that are not answered in this operating instruction, contact our Technical Advisory 
Service or other experts.

Operating elements

Main unit Remote sensor
1. Display 9. LED indicator
2. “CHANNEL” button 10. “Reset” button
3. “SEARCH” button 11. Battery compartment
4. “MEMORY” button 12. “ºC/ºF” button
5. Table stand 13. Channel switch
6. Battery compartment 14. Wall mount hole
7. “ºC/ºF” button
8. Wall mount hole

Batteries insertion
Observe correct polarity while inserting the batteries. Remove the batteries if the device 
is not used for a long period of time to avoid damage through leaking. Leaking or 
damaged batteries might cause acid burns when contact with skin, therefore use suitable 
protective gloves to handle corrupted batteries.
Keep batteries out of reach of children. Do not leave the battery lying around, as there is 
risk, which children or domestic pets could swallow it.
Replace all the batteries at the same time. Mixing old and new batteries in the device can 
lead to battery leakage and device damage. 
Make sure that batteries are not dismantled, short-circuited or thrown into fire. Never 
recharge non-rechargeable batteries. There is a risk of explosion!

If the low battery icon, , appears on the display for channel 1, 2 or 3, replace the batteries of the respective 
channel.
When the display of the main unit becomes dim, replace the batteries of the base unit.

Remote sensor
Open the battery compartment cover at the back by unscrewing the four screws.
Select the desired channel (1, 2 or 3) by sliding the channel switch. If more than one remote sensor is 
used, each sensor must be designated a different channel.
Insert two Mignon (“AA” size) batteries, while observing the correct polarity (“+” = positive; “–“ = 
negative).
Close the battery compartment cover and fix the screws.

Main unit
Open the battery compartment cover at the back.
Insert two Mignon (“AA” size) batteries, while observing the correct polarity (“+” = positive; “–“ = 
negative).
Close the battery compartment cover.
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Operation
The main unit received data from remote sensor and update the display in approximately every 45 
seconds. The LED of the remote sensor will light when measured data is being transmitted.
Press “CHANNEL” button to shift among indoor, channel 1, channel 2 and channel 3 temperature and 
humidity display.
Press “MEMORY” button once to display maximum measured temperature of the selected sensor.
Press “MEMORY” button twice to display minimum measured temperature of the selected sensor.
Press and hold “MEMORY” button for 2 seconds to refresh the maximum and minimum to the 
instantaneous value.
Press and hold “SEARCH” button for 2 seconds to scan for remote sensor. “ ” flash during channel 
scanning.

Display explanation
Display

Trend Increase Constant Decrease

Display Temperature range Humidity range Description

 
20ºC to 25ºC 40 %RH to 70 %RH The environment is 

comfortable

 
Within measuring 
temperature >70 %RH The environment is too moist

 
Within measuring 
temperature <40 %RH The environment is too dry

No indication < 20ºC or >25ºC 40 %RH to 70 %RH

Disposal
Dispose of waste electrical and electronic equipment

In order to preserve, protect and improve the quality of environment, protect human health and 
utilise natural resources prudently and rationally, the user should return unserviceable product 
to relevant facilities in accordance with statutory regulations.
The crossed-out wheeled bin indicates the product needs to be disposed separately and not as 
municipal waste.

Used batteries/ accumulators disposal
The user is legally obliged (battery regulation) to return used batteries and accumulators. 
Disposing used batteries in the household waste is prohibited! Batteries/ accumulators 
containing hazardous substances are marked with the crossed-out wheeled bin. The symbol 
indicates that the product is forbidden to be disposed via the domestic refuse. The chemical 
symbols for the respective hazardous substances are Cd = Cadmium, Hg = Mercury, Pb = 
Lead. 
You can return used batteries/ accumulators free of charge to any collecting point of your local 
authority, our stores or where batteries/ accumulators are sold.

Consequently you comply with your legal obligations and contribute to environmental protection!

Technical Data
Operating voltage: 3V= (two Mignon batteries) (main unit)

3V= (two Mignon batteries) (remote sensor)
Measuring temperature: F-5ºC to +50ºC (base unit)

-20ºC to +60ºC (remote sensor)
Transmitting frequency: 433MHz
Transmitting distance: 20-30 meters

Declaration of conformity
The manufacturer herby declares that this product complies with the essential requirements and regulations 
of guideline 1999/5/EC.

 The declaration of conformity to this product can be found at www.conrad.com.
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Drahtloser Thermo-Hygro-Monitor
Best.-Nr. 64 62 17

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Der drahtlose Thermo-Hygro-Monitor misst Raumtemperatur und Raumluftfeuchtigkeit bzw. Außentemperatur 
und -luftfeuchtigkeit. Die gemessenen Daten werden in der Anzeige der Basisstation wiedergegeben. Die 
zentrale Einheit kann bis zu drei Sensoren drahtlos verbinden (ein Sensor ist im Lieferumfang enthalten).
Die zentrale Einheit und der Sensor werden beide über zwei AA-Batterien mit Energie versorgt. Die 
Basisstation darf nur in trockenen Innenräumen betrieben werden, der Sensor kann in Außenbereichen 
verwendet werden. Der Sensor darf jedoch nicht unter Wasser getaucht werden.
Eine andere Verwendung als zuvor beschrieben ist verboten und kann das Gerät beschädigen, was mit 
Risiken wie Kurzschluss, Brand, elektrischer Stromschlag, usw. verbunden ist. Das gesamte Produkt darf 
nicht verändert oder umgebaut werden. Die Sicherheitsanweisungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung sind 
unbedingt zu beachten. Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch und bewahren Sie diese 
für spätere Rückfragen gut auf.

Sicherheitshinweise
Bei Schäden, die durch Nichtbeachtung dieser Bedienungsanleitung verursacht werden, 
erlischt der Garantieanspruch! Für Folgeschäden und bei Sach- und Personenschäden, 
die durch unsachgemäße Handhabung oder Nichtbeachten der Sicherheitshinweise 
verursacht werden, übernehmen wir keine Haftung!
Wichtige Hinweise, die unbedingt zu beachten sind, werden in dieser Bedienungsanleitung 
durch das Ausrufezeichen gekennzeichnet.

Das Produkt darf nicht verändert oder umgebaut werden, sonst erlischt nicht nur die Zulassung (CE), 
sondern auch die Garantie/Gewährleistung.
Hersteller und Händler übernehmen keinerlei Haftung für inkorrekte Messwerte und ggf. daraus 
resultierende Folgen.
Das Produkt darf keiner schweren Stoßbelastung oder elektromagnetischer Interferenz ausgesetzt 
werden.
Das Produkt darf keinen extremen Temperaturen, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung oder starken Vibrationen 
ausgesetzt werden.
Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug und gehört nicht in Kinderhände!
Wartung, Anpassungs- und Reparaturarbeiten dürfen nur von einem Spezialisten bzw. einer Fachwerkstatt 
durchgeführt werden.
Sollten Sie noch Fragen haben, die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung nicht beantwortet werden, so wenden 
Sie sich bitte an unseren technischen Kundendienst oder andere Experten.

Bedienungselemente

Zentrale Einheit Sensor
1. Anzeige 9. LED-Anzeige
2. „CHANNEL“-Taste 10. „Reset“-Taste
3. „SEARCH“-Taste 11. Batteriefach
4. „MEMORY“-Taste 12. „ºC/ºF“-Taste
5. Ständer 13. Kanalwahlschalter
6. Batteriefach 14. Aufhängeöse
7. „ºC/ºF“-Taste
8. Aufhängeöse

Batteriewechsel
Achten Sie beim Einlegen der Batterien auf korrekte Polarität. Entfernen Sie die Batterien, 
wenn das Gerät für längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, um Schäden durch auslaufende 
Batterien zu vermeiden. Ausgelaufene oder beschädigte Batterien können bei Hautkontakt 
zu Verätzungen führen, daher sollten Sie entsprechende Schutzhandschuhe tragen, wenn 
Sie diese handhaben.
Halten Sie Batterien außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern. Lassen Sie Batterien 
nicht achtlos herumliegen, da die Gefahr besteht, dass Kinder oder Haustiere diese 
verschlucken.
Ersetzen Sie stets alle Batterien gleichzeitig. Mischen von alten und neuen Batterien kann 
zum Auslaufen der Batterien und zur Beschädigung des Gerätes führen. 
Sorgen Sie dafür, dass Batterien nicht zerlegt, kurzgeschlossen oder ins Feuer geworfen 
werden. Laden Sie niemals Batterien wieder auf. Es besteht Explosionsgefahr!

Erscheint das Symbol für niedrigen Batteriestand, , auf der Anzeige für Kanal 1, 2 oder 3, dann ersetzen Sie 
die Batterien für den entsprechenden Kanal.
Wird die Anzeige der zentralen Einheit schwächer, ersetzen Sie bitte die Batterien der Basisstation.

Sensor
Öffnen Sie die rückseitige Batteriefachabdeckung, indem Sie die vier Schrauben lösen.
Wählen Sie den gewünschten Kanal (1, 2 oder 3), indem Sie den Schiebeschalter für die Kanalwahl 
betätigen. Wird mehr als ein Sensor verwendet, muss jedem Sensor ein eigener Kanal zugeordnet 
werden.
Legen Sie zwei AA-Batterien ein und beachten Sie dabei die korrekte Polarität („+“ = positiv; „–“ = 
negativ).
Schließem Sie die Batteriefachabdeckung und ziehen Sie die Schrauben fest.

Zentrale Einheit
Öffnen Sie die rückseitige Batteriefachabdeckung.
Legen Sie zwei AA-Batterien ein und beachten Sie dabei die korrekte Polarität („+“ = positiv; „–“ = 
negativ).
Schließen Sie die Batteriefachabdeckung.
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Inbetriebnahme
Die zentrale Einheit empfängt alle ca. 45 Sekunden Daten vom Sensor und aktualisiert die Anzeige 
entsprechend. Die LED des Sensors leuchtet auf, wenn Messdaten übermittelt werden.
Drücken Sie die „CHANNEL“-Taste, um zwischen Anzeige der Raumtemperatur und Raumluftfeuchtigkeit 
und der Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit für Kanal 1, Kanal 2 und Kanal 3 zu wechseln.
Drücken Sie die „MEMORY“-Taste einmal, um die maximale gemessene Temperatur für den gewählten 
Sensor anzuzeigen.
Drücken Sie die „MEMORY“-Taste zwei Mal, um die minimale gemessene Temperatur für den gewählten 
Sensor anzuzeigen.
Halten Sie die „MEMORY“-Taste für 2 Sekunden gedrückt, um den Maximal- und Minimalwert auf den 
aktuellen Istwert zu setzen.
Halten Sie die „SEARCH“-Taste für 2 Sekunden gedrückt, um nach einem Sensor zu suchen. „ “ blinkt 
während der Kanalsuche.

Anzeige - Beschreibung
Anzeige

Trend Anstieg Konstant Abnahme

Anzeige Temperaturbandbreite Messbereich Rel. 
Luftfeuchtigkeit Beschreibung

 
20ºC bis 25ºC 40 % bis 70 % Die Umgebungsbedingungen

sind angenehm

 
Innerhalb des 
Temperaturmessbereichs >70 % Die Umgebung ist zu feucht

 
Innerhalb des 
Temperaturmessbereichs <40 % Die Umgebung ist zu trocken

No indication < 20ºC oder >25ºC 40 % bis 70 %

Entsorgung
Entsorgung von Elektrik- und Elektronikaltgeräten

Im Interesse unserer Umwelt und um die verwendeten Rohstoffe möglichst vollständig zu 
recyceln, ist der Verbraucher aufgefordert, gebrauchte und defekte Geräte zu den öffentlichen 
Sammelstellen für Elektroschrott zu bringen.
Das Zeichen der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne mit Rädern bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt an 
einer Sammelstelle für Elektronikschrott abgegeben werden muß, um es durch Recycling einer 
bestmöglichen Rohstoffwiederverwertung zuzuführen.

Entsorgung verbrauchter Batterien / Akkumulatoren!
Der Benutzer ist gesetzlich verpflichtet, unbrauchbare Batterien und Akkus zurückzugeben. Eine 
Entsorgung von verbrauchten Batterien im Hausmüll ist verboten! Batterien und Akkus, die 
gefährliche Substanzen enthalten, sind mit dem Symbol mit der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne 
gekennzeichnet. Das Symbol bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden 
darf. Unter dem Symbol steht ein Kürzel für die im Produkt enthaltene gefährliche Substanz: Cd 
= Cadmium, Hg = Quecksilber, Pb = Blei.
Sie können unbrauchbare Batterien und Akkus kostenlos bei entsprechenden Sammelstellen 
Ihres Müllentsorgungsunternehmens oder bei Läden, die Batterien führen, zurückgeben.

Somit werden Sie Ihren gesetzlichen Pflichten gerecht und tragen zum Umweltschutz bei!

Technische Daten
Stromversorgung: 3V= (zwei AA-Batterien) (zentrale Einheit)

3V= (zwei AA-Batterien) (Sensor)
Temperaturmessbereich: -5ºC bis +50ºC (Basisstation)

-20ºC bis +60ºC (Sensor)
Sendefrequenz: 433MHz
Übertragungsweite: 20-30 Meter

Konformitätserklärung
Hiermit erklärt der Hersteller, dass sich dieses Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden 
Anforderungen und den anderen relevanten Vorschriften der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG befindet.

 Die Konformitätserklärung zu diesem Produkt finden Sie unter www.conrad.com
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These operating instructions are published by Conrad Electronic GmbH, Klaus-
Conrad-Straße 1, D-92240 Hirschau/Germany
The operating instructions reflect the current technical specifications at time of 
print. We reserve the right to change the technical or physical specifications.

© Copyright 2006 by Conrad Electronic GmbH. 2006/08/RC.

Diese Bedienungsanleitung ist eine Publikation der Conrad Electronic GmbH, 
Klaus-Conrad-Straße 1, D-92240 Hirschau.
Diese Bedienungsanleitung entspricht dem technischen Stand bei Drucklegung. 
Änderung in Technik und Änderungen vorbehalten.

© Copyright 2006 by Conrad Electronic GmbH. 2006/08/RC.



Cette notice est une publication de la société Conrad Electronic GmbH, Klaus-Conrad-
Straße 1, D-92240 Hirschau/Allemagne.
Cette notice est conforme à la règlementation en vigueur lors de l´impression. Données 
techniques et conditionnement soumis à modifications sans aucun préalable.

© Copyright 2006 par Conrad Electronic GmbH. 2006/08/RC.

Deze gebruiksaanwijzing is een publicatie van Conrad Electronic GmbH, Klaus-
Conrad-Straße 1, D-92240 Hirschau/Duitsland.
Deze werkende instruties voldoet aan de technische eisen bij het ter perse gaan. 
Wijzigingen in techniek en uitrusting voorbehouden.

© Copyright 2006 by Conrad Electronic Benelux B.V. 2006/08/RC.

Draadloze set Thermo-hygrometer
Bestnr. 64 62 17

Bedoeld gebruik
De draadloze thermo-hygrometer meet binnenhuis en buitenhuis de temperatuur en de vochtigheid. De 
opgemeten gegevens worden afgebeeld op de display van de eenheid. De hoofdeenheid kan draadloos tot 
drie afstandssensoren verbinden ( één sensor is inbegrepen).
De hoofdeenheid en de afstandssensor worden beiden aangedreven door twee Mignon (“AA”) batterijen. De 
basiseenheid is enkel toegelaten in droge binnenhuisomstandigheden terwijl de afstandssensor buitenhuis 
mag gebruikt worden. Dompel echter de afstandssensor niet in water.
Elk gebruik dat niet overeenstemt met wat hierboven beschreven werd, is niet toegelaten en kan het product 
schaden en leiden tot risico’s zoals kortsluiting, brand, elektrische schokken enz. Geen enkel onderdeel van 
het product mag gewijzigd of opnieuw opgebouwd worden. Lees de bedieningsinstructies grondig en bewaar 
de bedieningsinstructies voor latere raadpleging.

Veiligheidsinstructies
Wij zijn niet verantwoordelijk voor schade aan eigendom of lichamelijke letsels indien het 
product verkeerd gebruikt werd op om het even welke manier of beschadigd werd door 
het niet naleven van deze bedieningsinstructies. De waarborg vervalt dan!
Het uitroepteken geeft belangrijke informatie aan voor deze bedieningsinstructies 
waaraan u zich strikt moet houden.

Niet-toegelaten omschakeling en/of wijziging van het toestel is onaanvaardbaar omwille van veiligheids- 
en goedkeuringsredenen (CE).
De fabricant of leverancier aanvaardt geen verantwoordelijkheid hoe dan ook voor verkeerde displays of 
de gevolgen die kunnen voortvloeien uit zo’n verkeerde displays.
Het product mag niet onderworpen worden aan zware mechanische druk of electromagnetische 
storingen.
Het product mag niet blootgesteld worden aan extreme temperaturen, rechtstreeks zonlicht of intense 
trillingen.
Dit product is geen speelgoed en moet buiten het bereik van kinderen gehouden worden!
Onderhoud, aanpassing of herstellingen mogen enkel uitgevoerd worden door een deskundige/bekwaam 
atelier.
Indien er vragen zijn die niet beantwoord zijn in deze bedieningsinstructies, neem dan contact op met 
onze Technische Adviesdienst of andere deskundigen.

Bedieningselementen

Hoofdeenheid Afstandssensor
1. Display 9. LED indicator
2. Knop “Kanaal” 10. Knop “Reset”
3. Knop “Zoeken” 11. Batterijvak
4. Knop “Geheugen” 12. Knop “ºC/ºF”
5. Tafelstand 13. Kanaalschakelaar
6. Batterijvak 14. Opening muurmontage
7. Knop “ºC/ºF”
8. Opening muurmontage

Invoegen Batterijen
Respecteer de correcte polariteit terwijl u de batterijen invoert. Verwijder de batterijen 
indien het toestel niet gebruikt wordt gedurende een lange periode om schade te 
vermijden door het lekken. Lekkende of beschadigde batterijen kunnen brandwonden 
door zuur veroorzaken bij contact met de huid, gebruik daarom passende beschermende 
handschoenen om de slechte batterijen te behandelen.
Houd batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen. Laat de batterij niet rondslingeren, omdat 
er een risico bestaat dat kinderen of huisdieren ze kunnen inslikken.
Vervang alle batterijen tegelijkertijd. Oude en nieuwe batterijen mengen in het toestel kan 
leiden tot lekkende batterijen en schade aan het toestel. 
Zorg ervoor dat batterijen niet ontmanteld worden, een kortsluiting veroorzaken of in het 
vuur gegooid worden. Nooit niet-herlaadbare batterijen herladen. Er bestaat een risico 
op explosie!

Indien het icoon lage batterij, , op de display verschijnt voor kanaal 1, 2 of 3, vervang dan de batterijen van 
het betreffende kanaal.
Als de display van de hoofdeenheid vaag wordt, vervang dan de batterijen van de basiseenheid.

Afstandssensor
Open het deksel van het batterijvak achteraan door de vier schroeven los te schroeven.
Selecteer het gewenste kanaal (1,2 of 3) door de kanaalschakelaar te verschuiven. Indien er meer dan 
één afstandssensor gebruikt wordt, moet elke sensor een verschillend kanaal toegewezen worden.
Voer twee Mignon (“AA”) batterijen in, en bewaar de correcte polariteit (“+” = positief, “-“ = negatief).
Sluit het deksel van het batterijvak en bevestig de schroeven.

Hoofdeenheid
Open het deksel van het batterijvak achteraan.
Voer twee Mignon (“AA”) batterijen in, en bewaar de correcte polariteit (“+” = positief, “-“ = negatief).
Sluit het deksel van het batterijvak.
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Bediening
De hoofdeenheid ontvangt gegevens van de afstandssensor en maakt een update van de display om 
ongeveer elke 45 seconden. De LED van de afstandssensor zal branden als de opgemeten gegevens 
doorgezonden zijn.
Druk op de knop “KANAAL” om  de temperatuur en vochtigheid binnenhuis, kanaal 1, kanaal 2 en kanaal 
3 af te beelden.
Druk op de knop “Geheugen” één maal om de maximum temperatuur van de geselecteerde sensor af 
te beelden. 
Druk op de knop “Geheugen” tweemaal om de minimum temperatuur van de geselecteerde sensor af 
te beelden. 
Druk op en houd de knop “Geheugen” ingedrukt gedurende 2 seconden om het maximum en minimum 
te vernieuwen naar de momentwaarde.
Druk op en houd de knop “Zoeken” ingedrukt gedurende 2 seconden om te scannen naar de 
afstandssensor. “ ” flikkert tijdens het scannen van de kanalen.

Display explanation
Display

Trend Verhoging Gelijk Verlaging

Display Temperatuurbereik Vochtigheidsbereik Beschrijving

 
20ºC tot 25ºC 40 %RH tot 70 %RH De omgeving is comfortabel

 
Binnen meettemperatuur >70 %RH De omgeving is te vochtig

 
Binnen meettemperatuur <40 %RH De omgeving is te droog

No indication < 20ºC of >25ºC 40 %RH tot 70 %RH

Verwijdering
Verwijder gebruikte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur

In het belang van het behoud, de bescherming en de verbetering van de kwaliteit van het milieu, 
de bescherming van de gezondheid van de mens en een behoedzaam en rationeel gebruik van 
natuurlijke hulpbronnen dient de gebruiker een niet te repareren of afgedankt product in te 
leveren bij de desbetreffende inzamelpunten overeenkomstig de wettelijke voorschriften.
Het symbool met de doorgekruiste afvalbak geeft aan dat dit product gescheiden van het 
gewone huishoudelijke afval moet worden ingeleverd.

Verwijdering van gebruikte batterijen/ accu’s!
De gebruiker is wettelijk verplicht om afgedankte batterijen en accu’s in te leveren. Het is 
verboden om gebruikte batterijen bij het huishoudelijke afval te deponeren! Batterijen/
accu’s die gevaarlijke stoffen bevatten, zijn voorzien van het symbool met de doorgekruiste 
afvalbak. Het symbool geeft aan dat het verboden is om dit product via het huishoudelijke afval 
af te voeren. De chemische symbolen voor de betreffende gevaarlijke stoffen zijn Cd = cadmium, 
Hg = kwik, Pb = lood.
Afgedankte batterijen en accu’s kunnen gratis worden ingeleverd bij de plaatselijke 
inzamelpunten (gemeentewerf, afvalverwerking), bij onze winkels of bij een winkel waar 
batterijen/accu’s worden verkocht.

Zo vervult u uw wettelijke verplichtingen en draagt u bij tot de bescherming van het milieu!

Technische gegevens
Bedieningsvoltage: 3V= (twee Mignon batterijen) (hoofdeenheid)

3V= (twee Mignon batterijen) (afstandssensor)
Meettemperatuur: -5ºC tot +50ºC (basiseenheid)

-20ºC tot +60ºC (afstandssensor)
Transmissiefrequentie: 433MHz
Transmissie-afstand: 20-30 meter

Conformiteitsverklaring
Hierbij verklaart de fabrikant dat dit product in overeenstemming is met de belangrijkste voorwaarden en 
andere relevante voorschriften van de richtlijn 1999/5/EG.

 De conformiteitsverklaring voor dit product vindt u bij www.conrad.com.
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Ensemble Thermomètre-hygromètre sans fil
N° de commande 64 62 17

Utilisation prévue
Cet ensemble thermomètre-hygromètre sans fil mesure la température et l’humidité intérieures et 
extérieures. Les valeurs mesurées sont affichées sur la station de base. Jusqu’à trois capteurs distants 
peuvent se connecter sans fil à la station de base (un capteur inclus). 
La station de base, tout comme le capteur, est alimentée par deux piles R6 (AA). L’utilisation de la station 
de base n’est autorisée qu’en intérieur tandis que le capteur distant peut s’utiliser à l’extérieur. Ne plongez 
toutefois pas le capteur dans l’eau.
Tout autre utilisation que celle décrite ci-dessus est interdite et est susceptible d’endommager l’appareil 
et de faire courir des risques tels que courts-circuits, incendie, chocs électriques, etc. Aucune pièce de cet 
ensemble ne doit être modifiée ou re-fabriquée. Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi et conservez 
le pour vous y référer dans le futur.

Consignes de sécurité
Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de dommages matériels ou de blessures dans 
le cas où cet appareil aurait été maltraité de quelque façon que ce soit ou endommagé 
du fait d’une mauvaise utilisation ou d’un non respect de ce mode d’emploi. La garantie 
en serait d’ailleurs annulée!
Le point d’exclamation attire l’attention sur une information importante dont il convient 
de tenir compte impérativement.

Les transformations et/ou modifications  de cet appareil sont inacceptables pour des raisons de sécurité 
et de respect des normes (CE).
Le fabricant, tout comme le distributeur, décline toute responsabilité en cas d’affichage erroné et quant 
à ses conséquences.
Ce produit ne doit pas subir de fortes contraintes mécaniques ou d’interférences électromagnétiques.
Ce produit ne doit pas être exposé à des températures extrêmes, aux rayons directs du soleil ou à 
d’intenses vibrations.
Ce produit n’est pas un jouet et doit être tenu à l’écart des enfants!
Les travaux de maintenance ou de réparation ne doivent être effectués que par un spécialiste ou un 
atelier spécialisé.
Si vous avez des questions sur un point non abordé dans ce mode d’emploi, contactez notre service 
technique ou autres experts.

Eléments constitutifs

Unité principale Capteur distant
1. Affichage 9. Indicateur à LED
2. Bouton «CHANNEL» (canal) 10. Bouton «Reset» (remise à zéro)
3. Bouton «SEARCH» (recherche) 11. Logement des piles
4. Bouton «MEMORY» (mémoire) 12. Bouton «ºC/ºF»
5. Support de table 13. Sélecteur de canal
6. Logement des piles 14. Trous pour montage mural
7. Bouton «ºC/ºF»
8. Trous pour montage mural

Insertion des piles
Respectez la polarité des piles lors de leur insertion. Enlevez les piles de l’appareil si 
vous ne l’utilisez pas pendant une longue période afin d’éviter qu’elles ne coulent et ne 
l’endommagent. Des piles abîmées ou qui coulent peuvent provoquer des brûlures acides 
en cas de contact avec le peau. Portez des gants de protection avant de toucher des piles 
endommagées.
Ne laissez pas les piles à la portée des enfants. Ne laissez pas traîner les piles car des 
enfants ou des animaux domestiques pourraient les avaler.
Remplacez toutes les piles en même temps. Si vous mélangez piles neuves et piles usées, 
elles risquent de couler et d’endommager l’appareil.
Assurez vous que les piles ne soient pas démontées, court-circuitées ou jetées au feu. Ne 
rechargez jamais des piles non rechargeables. Il y aurait risque d’explosion!

Si l’icône de piles faibles, , s’affiche pour le canal 1, 2 ou 3, remplacez les piles du capteur 
correspondant.
Remplacez les piles de la station de base quand son affichage devient pâle.

Capteur distant
Ouvrez le logement des piles au dos du capteur en desserrant les quatre vis.
Sélectionnez le canal désiré (1, 2 ou 3) à l’aide du sélecteur de canal. Si vous utilisez plus d’un capteur, 
attribuez leur à chacun un canal différent.
Insérez deux piles R6 (AA) en respectant les polarités («+» = positif; «–» = négatif).
Refermez le logement des piles et resserrez les vis.

Station de base
Ouvrez le logement des piles au dos de la station de base.
Insérez deux piles R6 (AA) en respectant les polarités («+» = positif; «–» = négatif).
Refermez le logement des piles.
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Utilisation
La station de base reçoit les informations du capteur distant et met à jour son affichage toutes les 45 
secondes. La LED du capteur s’illumine chaque fois que des données sont transmises.
Appuyez sur le bouton «CHANNEL» pour faire défiler l’affichage entre la température et l’hygrométrie 
des canaux 1, 2 et 3.
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton «MEMORY» pour afficher la température maximale enregistrée par le 
capteur sélectionné.
Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton «MEMORY» pour afficher la température minimale enregistrée par le 
capteur sélectionné.
Maintenez appuyé le bouton «MEMORY» pendant 2 secondes pour rebasculer l’affichage en mode 
instantané.
Maintenez appuyé le bouton «SEARCH» pendant 2 secondes pour balayer parmi les capteurs. L’icône 
« » clignote pendant le balayage des canaux.

Signification de l’affichage
Affichage

Tendance A la hausse Stable A la baisse

Affichage Plage de températures Plage d’hygrométrie Description

 
20ºC bis 25ºC 40 %HR à 70 %HR Conditions confortables

 
Dans la plage mesurable >70 %HR Conditions trop humides

 
Dans la plage mesurable <40 %HR Conditions trop sèches

No indication < 20ºC ou >25ºC 40 %HR à 70 %HR

Disposition
Mise au rebut d’équipements électriques et électroniques

Afin de préserver, protéger et améliorer la qualité de l’environnement, protéger la santé humaine 
et utiliser les ressources naturelles avec prudence et de manière rationnelle, l’utilisateur doit 
renvoyer tout produit ne pouvant pas subir d’entretien à l‘établissement pertinent conformément 
à la réglementation statutaire.
Le symbole de la poubelle barrée indique que le produit doit être mis au rebut séparément et 
non en tant que déchet municipal.

Mise au rebut de piles/accumulateurs usagés
L’utilisateur est dans l’obligation légale de rendre les piles et accumulateurs usagés. La mise au 
rebut de piles usagées dans les ordures ménagères est interdite ! Les piles/accumulateurs 
contenant des substances dangereuses sont marqués par la poubelle barrée. Le symbole 
indique que la mise au rebut du produit est interdite par l’intermédiaire des ordures ménagères. 
Les symboles chimiques pour les substances dangereuses respectives sont Cd = Cadmium, Hg 
= Mercure, Pb = Plomb.
Vous pouvez rendre les piles/accumulateurs usagés gratuitement à tout point de collecte de 
votre collectivité, nos magasins ou tout point de vente de piles/accumulateurs.

Vous respecterez ainsi vos obligations civiles et contribuerez à la protection de l’environnement !

Caractéristiques techniques
Tension de service: 3V= (deux piles R6 (AA)) (Station de base)

3V= (deux piles R6 (AA)) (capteur distant)
Températures mesurables: -5ºC à +50ºC (station de base)

-20ºC à +60ºC (capteur distant)
Fréquence de transmission: 433MHz
Portée radio: 20-30 mètres

Déclaration de conformité
Nous déclarons par la suite que le présent réveil de voyage radiopiloté est conforme aux exigences 
fondamentales et aux autres prescriptions correspondantes de la directive 1999/ 5/ CE.

 La déclaration de conformité de ce produit peut être lue sous www.conrad.com.
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